L”Y”“'J #1725 200_3,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared By:

Crowley & Lamb, P.C.
221 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1550
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Mail to:

Crowley & Lamb, P.C. m\l“mmmllwmwww
221 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1550

Chicago, lllinois 60601 .
' ) ' 056 Fee: $58.00
At Tscel Benavides Eﬁgg e ee1::92.08<;, g%m: Fee: §1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Racorder of Deeds tecorder’s use On]y

Date: 09/24/2014 11:06 AM Pg: 1ot 11

MOIMFJCATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is executed as of
August 29, 2014 but made effective as of Octcoer 3, 2012, by and among Allied Development, L.L.C.,
an Illinois limited liability company (“Borrower”), having an address of 200 W. Madison Street, Suite
4200, Chicago, IL 60606, George D. Hanus (“Guarario:”) having an address of 9050 North Keystone,
Skokie, IL 60076; and PNC Bank, National Associatiun’ s:ccessor to National City Bank successor by
merger to MIDAMERICA BANK, FSB, its successors and ass’gns (“Lender”), having an address of 1900

East 9™ Street, Mailstop B7-YB13-22-1, Cleveland, OH 44114

RECITALS:

A Lender made a loan (the “Loan”) to Borrower as evidenced by a P:omissory Note dated
October 12, 2007, in the original principal amount of $457,412.00 from Borrower.in %avor of Lender {as
amended, modified or replaced from time to time, the “Note™), which amended and repinced but was not a
repayment or novation of that certain Promissory Note dated July 19, 2004 in the wrizinal principal
amount of $500,000.00 from Borrower in favor of Lender, as modified by that certain Change in Terms
Agreement dated August 1, 2007. The Loan is further evidenced by that certain Business Loan
Agreement dated October 12, 2007 between Borrower and Lender (as amended, modified or replaced
from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”). The Note is secured, among other things, by a Mortgage
dated July 19, 2004 (as amended, modified or replaced from time to time, including that certain
Modification of Mortgage dated October 12, 2007 recorded with the Cook Co., IL Recorder as Document
No. 0730246061, the “Mortgage™) executed by Borrower in favor of Lender and recorded with the Cook
Co., IL Recorder as Document No. 0420911175 against the reat estate legally described on Exhibit A
hereto (the “Property”) and a Commercial Guaranty (“Guaranty”) from the Guarantor in favor of Lender.
The Note, the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, the Guaranty, this Modification and all other documents
evidencing or securing the Loan, as amended, modified or replaced from time to time, are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined
shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Documents.

-1-
Box 400-CTCC

ol

=

}=

Dw

[



1426742055 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The current principal balance on July 31, 2014 of the Note is $387,615.69 and after
giving effect the Closing Loan Payment (defined below) shall be $347,615.69. Certain other amounts,
including accrued interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, are also owed under the Note and the other Loan
Documents. There shall be no further advances of loan proceeds the Loan.

C. The Borrower and Guarantor have requested that Lender extend the Maturity Date of the
Loan until August 1, 2015, among other things, and Lender is willing to so extend the Maturity Date of
the Loan on the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter and in the Amended Note (defined
below).

AGREEMENTS:

NOYY. THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the Recitals set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby inceipo.ated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender, Borrower
and Guarantor io modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) Borrower’s agreement to pay all
of Lender’s reasonable attorneys fees and costs in connection with this Agreement, (iv) the covenants and
agreements contained herein, and (v) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and
sufficiency of which are ierehy acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Modifications ¢o Loan Documents. The following modifications are hereby made to
Note and the other the Loan Docurspss:

(a) Extend Maturity. = Lendsi-and Borrower agree that the Maturity Date for the Loan
shall hereby be amended and extended until August 1, 2015. All references in any and all Loan
Documents to “Maturity Date” or words of simiiz; import shall now mean August 1, 2015. Borrower
agrees that the Loan, together with all obligations under the Loan Documents, shall be due and payable on
such Maturity Date, or such earlier date that the Loa: «ud all other obligations of Borrower to Lender
under the Loan Documents shall be due and payable (whe tier by acceleration or otherwise).

(b) Amend and Restate Guaranty. The provisicns under the headings “Financial
Covenants and Ratios” and “Other Requirements” on page 2 of the Lzan Agreement are hereby deleted in
their entirety. As a condition to the effectiveness of this Agreemen, Guarantor agrees to execute and
deliver to Lender and Amended and Restated Limited Guaranty and Suceiyship Agreement (“Amended
Guaranty™), in the form presented by Lender, with respect to the Loan.

(c)  Interest Rate and Payments Required on Loan. Notwithstanding 7:iy provision to the
contrary contained in the Loan Documents, the interest rate and interest and principai-pivinents required
on the Loan shall be as follows:

(i Rate of Interest. Prior to the execution date of this Agreement, all amounts outstanding
under the Loan will bear interest at the rate set forth in the Note. As of the execution date of this
Agreement, all amounts outstanding under the Loan will bear interest at a rate per annum which is at all
times equal to (A) the Daily LIBOR Rate plus (B) (300) basis points (3.0%); provided that at no time
shall the rate of interest hereunder be less than 3.5% per annum.. Interest hereunder will be calculated
based on the actual number of days that principal is outstanding over a year of 360 days. In no event will
the rate of interest hereunder exceed the maximum rate allowed by law.

If the Bank determines (which determination shall be final and conclusive) that, by reason of
circumstances affecting the eurodollar market generally, deposits in dollars (in the applicable amounts)
are not being offered to banks in the eurodollar market for the selected term, or adequate means do not

2.



1426742035 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exist for ascertaining the Daily LIBOR Rate, then the Bank shall give notice thereof to the Borrower.
Thereafter, until the Bank notifies the Borrower that the circumstances giving rise to such suspension no
longer exist, the interest rate for all amounts outstanding under this Note shall be equal to (A) the Base
Rate plus (B) fifty basis points (.50%) (the “Alternate Rate™).

In addition, if, after the date of this Note, the Bank shall determine (which determination shall be final
and conclusive) that any enactment, promulgation or adoption of or any change in any applicable law,
rule or regulation, or any change in the interpretation or administration thereof by a governmental
authority, central bank or comparable agency charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or
compliance by the Bank with any guideline, request or directive (whether or not having the force of law)
of any such authority, central bank or comparable agency shall make it unlawful or impossible for the
Bank to make or maintain or fund loans based on the Daily LIBOR Rate, the Bank shall notify the
Borrower. Upon receipt of such notice, until the Bank notifies the Borrower that the circumstances giving
ris¢’ te-such determination no longer apply, the interest rate on all amounts outstanding under this Note
shall b¢ the Alternate Rate.

For purposesirceeof, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

“Base Ratc” shall mean the higher of (A) the Prime Rate, and (B) the sum of the Federal Funds
Open Rate plus fiity (50) basis points (0.50%). If and when the Base Rate (or any component
thereof) changes, {0~ rate of interest with respect to any amounts hereunder to which the Base
Rate applies will change antomatically without notice to the Borrower, effective on the date of
any such change.

“Business Day” shall mean aiy 2y other than a Saturday or Sunday or a legal holiday on which

commercial banks are authorized or rzyuired by law to be closed for business in New York, New
York.

“Daily LIBOR Rate” shall mean, for any 74y, the rate per annum determined by the Bank by
dividing (A) the Published Rate by (B) a number equal to 1.00 minus the percentage prescribed
by the Federal Reserve for determining the maxirnuin reserve requirements with respect to any
eurocurrency fundings by banks on such day. The rat of interest will be adjusted automatically
as of each Business Day based on changes in the Dail; LIBOR Rate without notice to the
Borrower.

“Federal Funds Open Rate” shall mean, for any day, the rate per aritum (based on a year of 360
days and actual days elapsed) which is the daily federal funds open rdte 25 quoted by ICAP North
America, Inc. (or any successor) as set forth on the Bloomberg Scrzen BTMM for that day
opposite the caption “OPEN" (or on such other substitute Bloomberg Scréer; that displays such
rate), or as set forth on such other recognized electronic source used for the purrosz of displaying
such rate as selected by the Bank (an “Alternate Source”) (or if such rate for such: riay does not
appear on the Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any substitute screen) or on any Alternate Source, or
if there shall at any time, for any reason, no longer exist a Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any
substitute screen) or any Alternate Source, a comparable replacement rate determined by the
Bank at such time (which determination shall be conclusive absent manifest error); provided
however, that if such day is not a Business Day, the Federal Funds Open Rate for such day shall
be the “open” rate on the immediately preceding Business Day. The rate of interest charged shall
be adjusted as of each Business Day based on changes in the Federal Funds Open Rate without
notice to the Borrower.

“Prime Rate” shall mean the rate publicly announced by the Bank from time to time as its prime

rate. The Prime Rate is determined from time to time by the Bank as a means of pricing some
loans to its borrowers. The Prime Rate is not tied to any external rate of interest or index, and

-3-



1426742055 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

does not necessarily reflect the lowest rate of interest actually charged by the Bank to any
particular class or category of customers.

“Published Rate” shall mean the rate of interest published each Business Day in the Wall Street
Journal “Money Rates” listing under the caption “London Interbank Offered Rates” for a one
month period (or, if no such rate is published therein for any reason, then the Published Rate shall
be the eurodollar rate for a one month pericd as published in another publication selected by the
Bank).

(i)  Interest and Principal Payment Terms. Principal shall be due and payable in

consecutive monthly installments in the amount of $1,000.00 each, commencing on August 3, 2014 and
continuing on the same day of each month thereafter. Accrued interest on the Loan shall be payable at the
sare times as the principal payments, Any and all outstanding principal and accrued interest shall be due
and paydvle in full on August 1, 2015.

If ariy payment under the Loan shall become due on a day other than a Business Day, such payment
shall be made 6o the next succeeding Business Day and such extension of time shall be included in
computing interest in connection with such payment. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Bank to charge
the Borrower’s depasit account at the Bank for any payment when due hereunder

(i)  Additionsl Prizcipal Reduction. Not later than February 1, 2015, Borrower shall also
timely pay to Lender the sum ¢f $50,000.00 as a mandatory principal reduction of the Loan.

(d) Events of Default. The terms “default” and “Event of Default” under the Loan
Documents shall include (1) Borrower or! Guarantor failing to comply with or perform any term,
obligation, covenant or condition contained in zny Loan Document, including this Agreement, or in any
other agreement between Borrower and Lender, or Guarantor and Lender and (2) if any warranty,
representation or statement made or furnished to Lender o3 Borrower or Guarantor under this Agreement
is false or misleading in any respect either now or at (he' time made or fumnished or becomes false or
misleading at any time thereafter. A default under any Loan Docuinent, including this Agreement, shall, at
the option of Lender, constitute a default under the other Loan Docuriients, including this Agreement.

2. Amendment of the Note. The Note shall be amended by *hat certain Change In Terms
Agreement of even date herewith executed by the Borrower (together with the Note, the “Amended
Note”). The Amended Note amends the Note and is not a repayment or novation of the Note. All
references in the Mortgage and any and all other Loan Documents to the “Note” or wor.s of similar import
shall now mean the Amended Note, as amended or replaced from time to time. Notwithstanding any
provision to the contrary in the Loan Documents, the interest rate and principal and intcrest payments
applicable to the Loan shall be as set forth above.

3. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original
Mortgage, the Note and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect
and are legally valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. Consent by
Lender to this Agreement does not waive Lender's rights to require strict performance of the Mortgage
(as amended above) nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Agreement
shall constitute a satisfaction of the Note and other Loan Documents secured by the Mortgage. It is the
intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makers and endorsers to
the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing.
Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this
Agreement.

4-



1426742055 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, Releases/Estoppel/Indemnity. ~ Borrower and Guarantor, in consideration of the
execution of this Agreement, and the performance of all terms contained herein to be performed by
Lender, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, do hereby remise, release and forever discharge, and by these presents, do for their
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, executors, personal representatives, agents, grantees, and
successors in interest, remise, release and forever discharge Lender and all its parents, subsidiaries and
affiliates and the officers, directors, agents, attorneys and employees of each (hereinafter “Releasees”)
from any and all claims, causes of action, suits, debts, liens, obligations, liabilities, demands, losses,
defenses, offsets, costs or expenses (including attomeys’ fees) of any kind, character or nature
whatsoever, vested or contingent, at law, in equity or otherwise (collectively, “Claims”), which any or all
of Borrower and Guarantor have or claim to have against Lender, arising out of or connected with any act
or omission of Lender existing or occurring on or prior to the execution date of this Agreement, including
wiinou limitation, any claims, liabilities or undischarged obligations of Lender with respect to the
indebtedress evidenced by the Loan Documents, which any or all of Borrower and/or Guarantor ever had,
now have; o which may result from the past or present state of things, against or related to Releasees.
Borrower ait Gnarantor agree to assume the risk of releasing any and all unknown, unanticipated or
misunderstood Ciaimis hereby. Borrower and Guarantor represent and warrant that Lender has duly
performed or otheiwse-met all its duties and obligations under the Loan Documents or otherwise owed to
Borrower and/or Guarantr, and that there are no Claims which Borrower or Guarantor have or claim to
have against Lender, arisiig Gut of or connected with any act or omission of Lender existing or occurring
on or prior to the date of fais Agreement, including without limitation, any claims, liabilities or
undischarged obligations of Leider with respect to the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Documents.
The Borrower further agrees to indcramify and hold the Bank and its officers, directors, attorneys, agents
and employees harmless from any loss, <amage, judgment, liability or expense (including attorneys’ fees)
suffered by or rendered against the Bank ¢; any of them on account of any claims arising out of or
relating to the obligations under the Loan Documents; provided, that the foregoing indemnity shall not
apply to any claims, damages, losses, liabilitics and expenses solely attributable to Bank's gross
negligence or willful misconduct. The Borrower ans Guarantor further state that each has carefully read
the foregoing release, estoppel and indemnity, knows tlie Contents thereof and grants the same as its own
free act and deed.

5. Representations and Warranties of Boriuvier and Guarantor. Borrower and

Guarantor hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follaws:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Note, the Loan, / greement, the Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Urcrments) under the
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and neither Borrower nor Guarantor know of
any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, oz both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

(©) The Amended Note and the other Loan Documents are in full force and effect and,
following the execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and
binding obligations of Borrower and Guarantor, as applicable, enforceable in accordance with
their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower or
Guarantor from the date of the most recent financial statement received by Lender which could
have a material adverse effect on any the Loan or the Property.



1426742055 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(&) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Amended Note and the
performance of the Loan Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authorized by all
requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower, as applicable. This Agreement and the Amended
Note have been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower and Guarantor, as applicable,
and are the legal, valid and binding obligations of Borrower and Guarantor, as applicable,
enforceable in accordance with their terms.

) The organizational documents of Borrower which have been furnished by Borrower to
Lender in connection with the Loan Documents, are in effect, reflect all amendments,
modification and replacements thereof and are the true, correct and complete documents relating
to Borrower's creation and governance.

6. Conditions Precedent. As conditions precedent to Lender’s agreements contained
heraii-nd the effectiveness of this Agreement, Borrower shall (i) pay to Lender (A) all out-of-pocket
costs 2id cxpenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation,
attorneys'fes-and expenses, and (B) $40,000.00 to be applied principal on the Loan (the “Closing Loan
Payment”} any iz $1,000.00 August 3, 2014 Loan principal payment, (ii) deliver to Lender a date down
endorsement to Lzad=r’s title insurance policy for the Loan showing no exceptions thereto other than the
Permitted Excepticns st forth in the Mortgage or other exceptions agreed to in writing by Lender,
reflecting the recording of this Agreement and insuring the first priority of the lien of the Mortgage; (iii)
execute and deliver and cavsc Guarantor to execute and deliver to Lender the signature pages to this
Agreement properly notarized ‘and cause Guarantor to execute and deliver to Lender the Amended
Guaranty; (iv) execute and deiiver-to Lender the Change In Terms Agreement referred to above; )
execute and deliver and cause the niier necessary parties to execute and deliver the resolutions of
Borrower, in the form presented by Le:der, authorizing this Agreement and related matters; and (vi)
execute and/or deliver and cause the other nescssary parties to execute and/or deliver all other documents
and instruments reasonably required by Lencer in connection with this Agreement, including a settlement
statement in the form prepared by Lender.

7. Anti-Money Laundering/International T: 242 Law Compliance. The Borrower represents

and warrants to the Bank, as of the date of this Agreement, the date of any renewal, extension or
modification of the Loan, and at all times until the Loan has bien terminated and all amounts thereunder
have been indefeasibly paid in full, that: (a) no Covered Entity {i)is.a Sanctioned Person; (ii) has any of
its assets in a Sanctioned Country or in the possession, custody or coutral of a Sanctioned Person; or (iii)
does business in or with, or derives any of its operating income from ip+7stments in or transactions with,
any Sanctioned Country or Sanctioned Person in violation of any law, regulation, order or directive
enforced by any Compliance Authority; (b) the proceeds of the Loan will roi-be used to fund any
operations in, finance any investments or activities in, or, make any payments to, a znctioned Country or
Sanctioned Person in violation of any law, regulation, order or directive enforced by-any Compliance
Authority; (c) the funds used to repay the Loan are not derived from any unlawful activity; and (d) each
Covered Entity is in compliance with, and no Covered Entity engages in any dealings ‘o transactions
prohibited by, any laws of the United States, including but not limited to any Anti-Terrorism Laws,
Borrower covenants and agrees that it shall immediately notify the Bank in writing upon the occurrence
of a Reportable Compliance Event.

As used herein: “Anti-Terrorism Laws" means any laws relating to terrorism, trade sanctions
programs and embargoes, import/export licensing, money laundering, or bribery, all as amended,
supplemented or replaced from time to time; “Compliance Authority” means each and all of the (a) US.
Treasury Department/Office of Foreign Assets Control, (b) U.S. Treasury Department/Financial Crimes
Enforcement Network, (c) U.S. State Department/Directorate of Defense Trade Controls, (d) U.S.
Commerce Department/Bureau of Industry and Security, (¢) U.S. Internal Revenue Service, (f) U.S.
Justice Department, and (g) U.S. Securities and. Exchange Commission; “Covered Entity” means the
Borrower, its affiliates and subsidiaries, alt guarantors, pledgors of collateral, all owners of the foregoing,
and all brokers or other agents of the Borrower acting in any capacity in connection with the Facility;

-6-



1426742055 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Reportable Compliance Event” means that any Covered Entity becomes a Sanctioned Person, or is
indicted, arraigned, investigated or custodially detained, or receives an inquiry from regulatory or law
enforcement officials, in connection with any Anti-Terrorism Law or any predicate crime to any Anti-
Terrorism Law, or self-discovers facts or circumstances implicating any aspect of its operations with the
actual or possible violation of any Anti-Terrorism Law; “Sanctioned Country” means a country subject
to a sanctions program maintained by any Compliance Authority; and “Sanctioned Person” means any
individual person, group, regime, entity or thing listed or otherwise recognized as a specially designated,
prohibited, sanctioned or debarred person or entity, or subject to any limitations or prohibitions (including
but not limited to the blocking of property or rejection of transactions), under any order or directive of
any Compliance Authority or otherwise subject to, or specially designated under, any sanctions program
maintained by any Compliance Authority

8. USA PATRIOT Act Notice. To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and
mo.iey-aundering activities, Federal law requires all financial institutions to obtain, verify and record
informatica, that identifies each Borrower that opens an account. What this means: when the Borrower
opens an aeooint, the Bank will ask for the business name, business address, taxpayer identifying number
and other liiripation that will allow the Bank to identify the Borrower, such as organizational
documents. For some: businesses and organizations, the Bank may also need to ask for identifying
information and Jo.umentation relating to certain individuals associated with the business or
organization.

9. Miscellaneous:

(a) This Agreement siiai’ oz governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois.

(b) This Agreement shall not he construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel
for Lender, it being recognized that Bsirswer, Guarantor and Lender have contributed
substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower Guarantor and
Lender each acknowledge and waive any claim ccniésting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this
Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical
effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is execating.and delivering this Agreement,
intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisi¢ais thereof, of its own free will,
without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that
they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legaiiy bound by it and that
they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and emmncwied to execute it.

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the ‘sim: shall not be
deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with-3orrower or
Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with any third party.

(d) Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are
not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a
complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and
representations are hereby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified
hereby, the terms of the Note and the other Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in
full force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between this Agreement and
the Loan Documents, the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement shall
govern and control. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in

-



1426742055 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this
Agreement shall be prohibited by, unenforceable or invalid under any jurisdiction, such provision
shall as to such jurisdiction, be severable and be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or
invalidity, without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the
validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction

(e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

D Any references to the “Note”, the “Mortgage”, or the “Loan Documents” contained in
any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Amended Note, the Mortgage, and the
other Loan Documents as amended hereby or pursuant hereto. The paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions
hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the
masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the singular or
plurdl shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the
SEQguenc.

(® Berrower shall indemnify, defend, and hold Lender harmless from any and all claims
asserted against Lender or the Property by any person, entity or governmentat body, or arising out
of or in connectivz'with the Property or Improvements. Lender shall be entitled to appear in any
proceedings to defend itself against such claims, and all costs and expenses attorneys’ fees
incurred by Lender in conrection with such defense shall be paid by the Borrower to Lender.
Lender shall, in its sole discretion, be entitled to settle or compromise any asserted claims against
it, and such settlement shall be rinding upon Borrower for purposes of this indemnification. All
amounts paid by Lender under (his paragraph shall be secured by Lender's Mortgage on the
Property, shall be deemed an additional principal advance under the Loan, payable upon demand,
and shall bear interest at the highest rate apylicable to the Loan.

(h) This Agreement may be executed in ore ‘or more counterparts, all of which, when taken
together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(i) Time is of the essence of Guarantor’s and Borrewsi’s obligations under this Agreement,

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED:



1426742035 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first above written.

BORROWER: LENDER:

Allied Development, L.L.C., an Illinois limited PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
liability company

By: HANUS PROPERTIES fRUST, sole member
By:_. Bym 2 Zl/"-v —

Georfe D,/Hanus, trustee Name: NzeuorAas R. Whmegsl”

Its: Veee Pressoent
GUARANT%

George D. Hanu/




1426742055 Page: 10 of 11~

UNOFFICIAL COPY
srateor D~

) SS.
COUNTY OF CQ%&

I, . ., & Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that vice president of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, known to me to bé the same person whose name is subscribed to the

foregoing instrument as officer, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of
such bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Hh
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thisg f day omm

M Notary Public
My Comimission ExPireFi?gC‘;{gS! P
QA DONNA M VANIO
ey —— Notary Pubiic, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires

August 13,2016

ek sk ok e ok ok ok sk ok ook ook ok ok ok

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF Wh it )

L_lerm L chlfhkb » @ Noturv Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George D. Hanus. - irdividually and trustee of the member of Allied
Development, L.L.C. and known to me to be the same jei50n whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and ackr~wledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free zad voluntary act of such company, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth,
+h

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ck‘ dayof _ MWl L2014,

N6 >

LOR: L KAPALDY

NOTARY PLE. 7~ - STATE OF il CI8
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES030%/6

My Commission Expires:

©3jou]|it.

ek s ek sk ok o sk sk ook ok sk okeokok

-10-



1426742055 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 7 TO 12, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 5 IN FORD CALUMET CENTER, A
SUBDVISION OF THE WEST 1376.16 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN(s): 30-07-308-012-0000, 30-07-308-013-0000, 30-07-308-014-0000,
30-07-308-015-0000, 30-07-308-016-0000 and 30-07-308-017-0000

The rea. estate commonly known as: 567 Torrence Avenue, Calumet City, IL 60409.

-11-



